

<p>COLORADO COURT OF APPEALS 2 East 14th Avenue, Denver, CO 80203</p>	<p>DATE FILED February 6, 2026 3:43 PM FILING ID: 5B8599C88340D CASE NUMBER: 2025CA1546</p> <p>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>Appeal from: Larimer County District Court The Honorable C. Michelle Brinegar Case No. 2024CV30436</p>	<p>Case No. 2025CA1546</p>
<p>CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY and FOOD & WATER WATCH, Plaintiffs/Appellants, v. COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENT; WATER QUALITY CONTROL DIVISION; DIVISION OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH AND SUSTAINABILITY; JILL HUNSAKER RYAN, in her official capacity as Executive Director, Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment; and COLORADO LIVESTOCK ASSOCIATION, Defendants/Appellees.</p>	
<p><i>Attorneys for Appellant Food & Water Watch:</i> Emily Miller (CO Bar No. 58445) Tyler Lobdell (pro hac vice) Food & Water Watch 1616 P Street NW, Suite 300 Washington, D.C. 20036 (202) 683-2500 eamiller@fwwatch.org tlobdell@fwwatch.org</p> <p><i>Attorneys for Appellant Center for Biological Diversity:</i> Julie Teel Simmonds (CO Bar No. 32822) Hannah Connor (pro hac vice) Center for Biological Diversity 1536 Wynkoop St., Suite 421 Denver, CO 80202 (720) 892-8930 jteelsimmonds@biologicaldiversity.org hconnor@biologicaldiversity.org</p>	
<p style="text-align: center;">OPENING BRIEF</p>

Table of Contents

Certificate of Compliance	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Glossary of Acronyms and Abbreviations	ix
Statement of Issues on Review.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	1
I. Procedural Background.....	1
II. Legal Background.....	7
III. Factual Background.....	13
IV. Standing	17
Summary of the Arguments	19
Argument.....	22
I. The Permit Contains a Zero-Discharge Effluent Limitation for CAFO Production Areas.....	22
A. Standard of Review	22
B. Issue Preservation.....	23
C. As Required by Federal Law, the Permit Prohibits All Discharges to Waters of the U.S. from CAFO Production Areas Except in Limited Circumstances.....	24
1. The CAFO Permit Prohibits Discharges to WOTUS	

via Groundwater, as Allowed and Required by Federal Law.....	25
2. The Discharge Prohibition Here Is an Effluent Limitation.....	28
3. CDPHE Erroneously Applied <i>Waterkeeper</i>	30
II. Monitoring Is Required to Ensure Compliance with All Effluent Limitations.....	33
A. Standard of Review	33
B. Issue Preservation.....	33
C. Federal Law Mandates Representative Monitoring that Ensures Compliance with All Limits in the CAFO Permit.....	33
D. Colorado’s Regulation 81 Does Not Obviate the CWA’s Requirements or the Need for Compliance Monitoring	36
1. Regulation 81 Is A Control Regulation, Not Representative Monitoring that Ensures Compliance....	37
2. Regulation 81 Allows Discharges from CAFO Production Areas	39
E. CDPHE’s Modifications to the Permit Did Not Materially Change the Permit’s Zero-Discharge Effluent Limitation	41
Conclusion.....	44

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Chase v. Colo. Oil & Gas Conservation Comm’n</i> , 284 P.3d 161 (Colo. App. 2012)	23
<i>Citizens for Clean Air & Water v. CDPHE</i> , 181 P.3d 393 (Colo. App. 2008)	23
<i>City & Cnty. of San Francisco v. EPA</i> , 604 U.S. 334 (2025)	31
<i>Cnty. Ass’n for Restoration of the Env’t, Inc. v. Cow Palace, LLC</i> , 80 F. Supp. 3d 1180 (E.D. Wash. 2015)	40, 41
<i>Colo. Union of Taxpayers Found. v. City of Aspen</i> , 418 P.3d 506 (Colo. 2018)	18
<i>County of Maui v. Hawaii Wildlife Fund</i> , 590 U.S. 165 (2020)	11, 26
<i>Doyle v. People</i> , 343 P.3d 961 (Colo. 2015)	24
<i>EPA v. Cal. ex rel. State Water Res. Control Bd.</i> , 426 U.S. 200 (1976)	29, 37, 44
<i>Food & Water Watch v. EPA</i> , 20 F.4th 506 (9th Cir. 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gomez v. JP Trucking, Inc.</i> , 509 P.3d 429 (Colo. 2022)	23
<i>Nat’l Farmers Union Prop. & Cas. Co. v. Estate of Mosher</i> , 22 P.3d 531 (Colo. App. 2000)	29
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Cnty. of Los Angeles</i> ,	

<i>725 F.3d 1194 (9th Cir. 2013)</i>	11, 34, 35
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. EPA</i> , 808 F.3d 556 (2d Cir. 2015).....	38
<i>Roane v. Elizabeth Sch. Dist.</i> , 555 P.3d 69 (Colo. App. 2024)	18
<i>Save Our Bays & Beaches v. City & Cnty. of Honolulu</i> , 904 F. Supp. 1098 (D. Haw. 1994)	38
<i>Sherritt v. Rocky Mt. Fire Dist.</i> , 205 P.3d 544 (Colo. App. 2009)	29
<i>Sierra Club v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 834 F.2d 1517 (9th Cir. 1987)	35
<i>Wash. State Dairy Fed’n v. Dep’t of Ecology</i> , 18 Wn. App. 2d 259 (Wash. Ct. App. 2021).....	36, 40
<i>Waterkeeper Alliance, Inc., v. EPA</i> , 399 F.3d 486 (2d Cir. 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wimberly v. Ettenberg</i> , 570 P.2d 535 (Colo. 1977).....	17
Statutes	
33 U.S.C. § 1251(a)(1)	8, 29
33 U.S.C. § 1251(e).....	34
33 U.S.C. § 1311	8
33 U.S.C. § 1311(a).....	8, 25
33 U.S.C. § 1316(a)(1)	8, 30, 32
33 U.S.C. § 1318(a).....	10

33 U.S.C. § 1318(a)(2)(A)(iii).....	11, 34
33 U.S.C. § 1342	7, 8
33 U.S.C. §1342(a).....	25
33 U.S.C. §1342(a)(2).....	10, 34
33 U.S.C. § 1342(b).....	7
33 U.S.C. § 1342(k).....	31, 44
33 U.S.C. § 1362(11).....	8, 29
33 U.S.C. § 1362(12).....	29
33 U.S.C. § 1362(14).....	8, 13, 25
§ 24-4-102(3.5), C.R.S.	18
§ 24-4-106(1), C.R.S.	18
§ 24-4-106(7)(b), C.R.S.	23
§ 24-4-106(7)(d), C.R.S.	23
§ 25-8-101 <i>et seq</i> , C.R.S.....	7
§ 25-8-103(6), C.R.S.	8, 29
§ 25-8-503(1)(a), C.R.S.....	8
§ 25-8-504(2)(a), C.R.S.....	8
Regulations	
40 C.F.R. § 122.41	44

40 C.F.R. § 122.41(e).....	38
40 C.F.R. § 122.41(j).....	35, 38
40 C.F.R. § 122.41(j)(1).....	11
40 C.F.R. § 122.42(e)(1)	9
40 C.F.R. § 122.42(e)(1)(i).....	9
40 C.F.R. § 122.44(i).....	35
40 C.F.R. § 122.44(i)(1).....	10, 34
40 C.F.R. § 122.44(i)(1)(i)–(iii)	35
40 C.F.R. § 122.44(k)(4)	9
40 C.F.R. § 122.48(b).....	11, 36
40 C.F.R. § 123.25(a).....	8
40 C.F.R. Pt. 412	9
40 C.F.R. § 412.2(e).....	9, 10
40 C.F.R. § 412.2 (h).....	9
40 C.F.R. § 412.31(a).....	10, 24
40 C.F.R. § 412.31(a)(1)(i).....	10
5 Colo. Code Regs. § 1002-61 <i>et seq.</i>	13
5 Colo. Code Regs. § 1002-61:61.1(a).....	24
5 Colo. Code Regs. § 1002-61:61.2(26).....	29

5 Colo. Code Regs. § 1002-61:61.14(9).....	13, 16
5 Colo. Code Regs. § 1002-61:61.17	13
5 Colo. Code Regs. § 1002-81	37
5 Colo. Code Regs. § 1002-81 <i>et seq.</i>	13
5 Colo. Code Regs. § 1002-81:81.2	39
5 Colo. Code Regs. § 1002-81:81.7	38, 41
5 Colo. Code Regs. § 1002-81:81.7(2)(a)	13, 41
5 Colo. Code Regs. § 1002-81:81.7(2)(a)(i)	16

Other

Notice of Approval of Program for Control of Discharges of Pollutants to Navigable Waters, 40 Fed. Reg. 16,713 (April 14, 1975).	7
